DE2314-XX/4

Parts List

WINCO Service
Phone: 507-357-6831
Email: service@wincogen.com
www.wincogen.com

<
>
)
[

8235224-174PL



General Assembly

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 350001-104 ENGINE, ISUZU, TIER IV, MODEL 4LE2TAGV05 1
2 350023-6 GEN END, S1L2-J1, SAE#4/10", WDG#711, 12 LEAD 1
3 352020-26 BATTERY CHARGERKIT, 12V, 1.5 AMP 1
4 1000-0541 CONTROLLER MOUNT ASSEMBLY 1
5 1000-0933 DE23 BASE ASSEMBLY 1
6 1000-0554 DE FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY 1
7 80765-010 BATTERY 12V 650CCA GROUP 24 1
8 1000-0567 DE30 TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
9 1000-0950 HARDWARE KIT DE23 MK 1
10 1000-0951 |DECAL AND NAMEPLATE INSTALLATION DE23, DE40 1
11 805050-003 BATTERY TRAY KIT FOR DE25, DE30 1
12 811023-001 DE23, DSE DISPLAY TO ECU WIRING HARNESS 1
8235224-174PL 2 Rev A




Engine

| .
L 1
. 5
ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 7-106 AIR FILTER 1
2 7-100 OIL FILTER ]
3 7-112 SEDIMENT BOWL FUEL FILTER ]
4 7-113 SEDIMENT BOWL FUEL FILTER ]

ALL ITEMS LISTED IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE INCLUDED WITH A
16200-023 MAINTENANCE KIT PURCHASE

5 7-121 STARTER MOTOR |
6 7-122 ALTERNATOR |
7 7-115 FAN BELT |
8 7-114 UPPER AND LOWER RADIATOR HOSE KIT 1

Contact Winco service for full engine parts support.

8235224-174PL 3 Rev A




Hardware Kit

CONTROLLER COMES
WITH ENGINE*

8235224-174PL 4 Rev A




Hardware Kit continued

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
| 801025-013 EXHAUST, 2.5IN FLEX WITH FLANGE 1
2 98906-021 OIL DRAIN VALVE M24-2.0 X5/8" 90 1
3 97436-010 M10 LOCKWASHER 20
4 96003-020 M10-1.5X20MM 8
5 96003-030 M10-1.5X30MMM 12
6 65005-001 5/16 WASHER SS 4
7 64908-001 HHCS M8-1.25X35MM 8.8GR ZINC 4
8 16043-002 VIRGIS AIR RESTRICTION INDICATOR 1
9 56348-000 FITTING, REDUCER, 3/8 X 1/4 1
10 350341 HOSE FITTING 1/4 NPT (M) X 5/8 HOSE BARB 2
11 92587-000 ELBOW 1/4NPT 45 DEGREE 1
12 16249-000 3125-18 FLANGE 1
13 20039-000 LOCKWASHER 1/2 EXTERNAL TOOTH ]
14 526-000 5/16 FLAT WASHER 3
15 1116-000 HHCS .3125-18X] 1
16 93542-018 LEAD WIRE ASSY 1
17 62173001 SELF TAP.SC. 5/16-18X.75 2
18 1000-0949 ISUZU ECU MOUNT MKII 1
19 3521251 1/4-20 RIVET NUT 22 GA-10GA 4
20 3521202 1/4-20 X .75 FHCS 8
21 300527-7 DEUTSCH HDP20 1.875 JAM NUT 1
22 300527-6 DEUTSCH HDP20 LOCK WASHER 1
23 16200-523 MAINTENANCE KIT DECAL 1
24 80781-018 BLOCK HEATER WITH THERMOSTAT ASSY 1
25 81019-000  |HOSE CLAMP CONSTANT TENSION 24MM, 5/8 HOSE | 6
26 93689-001 HOSE 0.625IN ID RUBBER, 16 IN 1
27 93542-013 LEAD WIRE ASSY 1
28 93689-001 HOSE 43" 2
29 92386-002 PIPE NIPPLE 1/8 NPT X 1.5" ]
30 92388-001 HOSE FIT 1/2 NPT X 5/8 HOSE 1
31 2000-0007 FUEL SEPARATOR RELOCATION PLATE 1
32 93824-003 PETCOCK VALVE 1/4 NPT 90 HOSE BARB 1
33 81018-009 HOSE CLAMP .625-.250 ]
34 55505-014 55505-014 for 8235224-174 ]
35 2000-0015 RELAY RELOCATION BRACKET ASM (DE23, DE40) 1
36 2000-0044 SHIP LOOSE FOAM KIT FOR FIELD INSTALLATION 1
37 |IsUzU ECU MODEL SUZU ECU 1

8235224-174PL 5 Rev A




Base Frame Assembly

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1000-0934 DE23 LEFT SIDE BASE RAIL 1
2 1000-0936 DE23 RIGHT SIDE BASE RAIL WELDMENT 1
3 1516-000 .5-13X1.25 HHB 14
4 21867-001 FLAT WASHER .51 X .88 X .05 14
5 16248-001 .5-13 FLANGE NUT 20
6 1000-0944 | DE23 ENGINE CROSSMEMBER WELDMENT 1
7 1000-0941  |DE23 FORWARD FORK POCKET WELDMENT 1
8 1000-0939 DE23 GEN CROSSMEMBER WELDMENT 1
? 98807-005 SHOCKMOUNT BLUE/GOLD 2
10 21867-002 WASHER .5 X 1.375 X .146 6
11 57580-007 HHCS .5-13 X' 3 6
12 98806-002 |WASHER SNUBBING 2.13 X .532 X .134THK 6
13 91658-001 HHCS 3/8-16X1 12
14 16250-000 .375-16 FLANGE NUT 12
15 98807-003 SHOCKMOUNT RED/GOLD 4
16 352125-1 1/4-20 RIVET NUT 22 GA-10GA 4
17 64214-047 WINCO LOGO 1

8235224-174PL

Rev A




Base and Fuel Tank Assembly

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
] 1000-0549 DE FUEL TANK SIDE RAIL 2
FUEL TANK, 47 USEABLE GALLON, PLASTIC
Z 350041-142 FUEL TANK WITH DIP TUBES ‘
3 57580-000 5-13X2.0 HHB 14
4 1516-000 5-13X1.25 HHB 9
5 21867-001 FLAT WASHER 51 X .88 X .05 30
6 93564-000 PIPE PLUG 3/4 SQUARE HEAD ]
7 1000-0548 DE FUEL TANK END CAP 2
8 92242-000 NUT HEX .500-13 NYLOCK 7
9 1000-0550 DE CENTER FUEL TANK CROSSMEMBER ]
10 94319-008 | HOSE FIT. .500-14NPT X .375 HOSE BARB 2
1 55505-028 HOSE 3/8 1D X 55" LONG ]
12 81018-006 HOSE CLAMP 7/8 TO 3/8 X 1/2 WIDE 4
13 15482-010 FUEL NECK ADAPTER 2.25" FILL I
» 15480011 FUEL CAP, 2.25 INCH, 2-WAY VENTED, :
TETHERED, DIESEL ONLY, GREEN, 8IN TETHER
RIVET NUT 0.5-13, .063 - .200 (SHEET METAL
15 352125-3 HOLES SIZE .6875() 20
16 636-000 LOCKWASHER 1/2 SPLIT 16
17 55505-024 HOSE 3/8 ID X 50" LONG ]
18 1000-0551 DE CENTER FUEL TANK STOP 1

8235224-174PL

7

Rev A




Battery Chargers

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 72036-022 |BATTERY CHARGER, 12VDC, 1.5AMP, GUEST 2701A 1
2 21698-001 TORX PAN HEAD SCREW #10 2
Battery Kit
BATTERY SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE
ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 805050-001 BATTERY TRAY 1
2 16248-000 .25-20 FLANGE NUT 4
3 94980-001 THREAD STUD .25-20X.625 4
4 16329-001 RUBBER STRAP, BATTERY HOLD DOWN 1
S5 53220-039 BATTERY CABLE ASSY ]
6 53220-040 BATTERY CABLE NEG 18 INCH 1
8 Rev A

8235224-174PL




Controls

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3518%21-51 ECU ENGINE CONTROLLER 1
2 16248-000 .25-20 FLANGE NUT 8
3 1000-0542 CONTROLLER VIBE MOUNT 1
4 64062-002 SHOCKMOUNT .25 50 DURO 4
S 1000-0561 CONTROLLER SIDE PEDESTAL 1
6 512-000 .25 WASHER 16
/7 476-000 .25-20X.625 HHB 8
8 1000-0568 CONTROLLER BOX MOUNT 1
9 466-000 .25-20X.75 HHB 8
10 479-000 LOCK WASHER, .25" SPLIT 8
11 352125-1 1/4-20 RIVET NUT 22 GA-10GA 2
12 21698-001 TORX PAN HEAD SCREW #10 4

8235224-174PL 9 Rev A



1dvL1-¥TCSEC8

oL

2888

S /A
/'/(\
S

NS

4
Vit

Controls Continued




Controls Continued

ITEM NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1 351112-29 DEEP SEA ELECTRONICS 7310 MKII 1
2 351900-42 DIN RAIL MOUNTING PLATE 1
3 351900-44 COVER SUPPORT BRACKET 1
4 351900-45 DSE8610 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM 1
5 351900-47 DSE 7310 MKII FRONT PANEL 1
o) 94980-003 THREAD STUD .25-20 X .750 2
/ 96286-001 1/4" NYLON WASHER 4
8 21698-001 TORX PAN HEAD SCREW #10 21
b4 64089-000 SPST, ROCKER SWITCH 2
10 48602-003 TERMINAL FEMALE 16-14 AWG .250 TAB 2
11 61898-000 TERMINAL FLAG 16/14AWG .250 2
12 23917-002 GROMMET, .375ID X 1 2
13 351900-51 PLUG MOUNTING PLATE 1
14 352017-001 WIRE DUCT, 8.5IN 2
15 64551-005 DIN RAIL 9.5" 1
16 80623-009  [TERMINAL BLOCK, DIN MOUNTED, SPRING CAGE 12
17 80623-010 END BLOCK, DIN MOUNTED 3
18 80623011 2-POLE TERMINAL BLOCK JUMPER 2
19 91683-000 1/4 TURN CLIP NUT 2
20 91684-000 RETAINER RING 1/4 TURN SPLIT RING 2
2] 91682-001 STUD 1/4 TURN SLOTTED 2
22 24988-000 SCREW 6-32 X 1/2 BIND 4
23 425-000 #6 FLATWASHER 8
24 51802-000 NUT HEX #6-32 NYLOCK 4
25 96925-002 14 PIN CONNECTOR 1
26 96925-006 16 PIN CONNECTOR 1
27 96923-001 TERMINAL, SOCKET, 18-16AWG 10
28 96924-001 TERMINAL, PIN, 18-16AWG 16
29 2489-003 DIN RAIL FUSE HOLDER 1-1/4 X 1/4IN S
30 598-000 #10 WASHER 6
31 16600-005 DSE MKI ADVANCE POWER LOGO INSERT 1
32 16601-007 DSE 8610 MKII LIGHT LEGEND CARD INSERT 1
33 80623-012 3-POLE TERMINAL BLOCK JUMPER 1
34 95064-008 FUSE AGC 2 AMP 3
35 95064-000 FUSE AGC 3 AMP 1
36 95064-006 FUSE AGC 10 AMP 1
37 351095-16 DECAL, FUSES AND TERMINAL BLOCKS 1
38 99783-001 SWITCH, PUSH-PULL 1
39 99783-002 SWITCH CONTACT 1
40 97517-001 RHEOSTAT 1
41 351900-36 RHEOSTAT MOUNTING BRACKET 1
42 96923-101 PLUG TERMINAL 4
43 96333-001 LOW COOLANT MODULE 1
44 638-000 HEX NUT, .25IN 2
45 479-000 LOCK WASHER, .25" SPLIT 2
46 63941-004 DECAL FUSE WARNING (ENGLISH) 1
47 351900-52 DSE CONTROL BOX TOP |
48 351900-53 DSE PANEL STOP 1
49 11067-000 18 GA WIRE 1

8235224-174PL

11

Rev A




Terminal Box Assembly

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1000-0566 DE30 TERMINAL BOX 1
2 801025-009 TERMINAL BOX CT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
3 1000-0237 DE40 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1
4 21698-001 TORX PAN HEAD SCREW #10 10
5 62173-001 SELF TAP.SC. 5/16-18X.75 2
) 1000-0304 DE40 AVR COVER 1
/ 352125-1 1/4-20 RIVET NUT 22 GA-10GA 12
8 93542-018 LEAD WIRE ASSY 1
9 512-000 .25 WASHER 4

8235224-174PL

12

Rev A




Terminal Box CT Panel Assembly

2 B2 8 8 8 B

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 801025-009 TERMINAL BOX CT PANEL 1
2 23917-000 GROMMET .6875ID X 1 1
3 80126-003 CT 150:5 PANEL MOUNT 3
4 598-000 #10 WASHER 24
5 64872-000 SOC.HCS 10-24 X 3/4 BLK 12
6 5315-000 NUT HEX 10-24 NYLON 12
7 99347-029 AC HA(R}IEIEISESRI,:A\CT)CR) RDSE SERES 1

8235224-174PL 13 Rev A



GENERATOR

EXPECTED RESISTANCE (Q) @ 22C
MODEL S1L2-J1 711
STATOR WINDING 0.203
(PER PHASE SERIES CONNECTED) )
ROTOR WINDING 0.925
EXCITER STATOR 16.44
EXCITER ROTOR (PER PHASE) 0.207
POSITIVE SEQUENCE (R1) 0.254
NEGATIVE SEQUENCE (R2) 0.292
ZERO SEQUENCE (RO) 0.254
AUX. WINDING 4.24
ITEM DESCRIPTION DE23
COMPLETE
" | GENERATOR END 350023-6
- STAMFORD MODEL STL2-J1
- WINDING /711
24 AVR AS540 8-101
-- | RECTIFIER SERVICE KIT 8-818
For additional parts support, contact WINCO service

8235224-174PL 14 Rev A




Generator Connections

THREE PHASE AC WIRE HIGH AND LOW WYE

(B 7 Gl —
% - . T VALTAGE RECLLATOR ”‘-1* e
ENGINE iz v, 7O ENG
z L CONTROL B g CONTROL
TO VOLTAGE REGULATOR 17 23
D -
p LI
™m
. T2
=
: G3 B2
/

LOW VOLTAGE WYE
120/208 V. BO HZ,

;) ) (D ok N
) A )
L f r F
I\_T_ % ] L T
HIGH VOLTAGE WYE AT N = ? ? ?
240/416—277/480 V. 60 HZ. CTOUND “;i’J LJ:; @ M GROND G3 G2 6 N
IO LOAD
THREE PHASE AC WIRING- DELTA SINGLE PHASE 211 WINDING
B
[ I— R 5
TO VOLTAGE REGULATOR f},.f TO VOLTAGE REGULATOR
g _ s
T — ! H —
' : MI J,-‘ * f ‘ T0 ENGINE
/T A, we /T2 GO ,c?’\‘-;i T2 M2 I.' 3 “Uh H o
& ' =
; N D & 2 r,;ﬁé ."i KELd-
2 - —
Uz/T4 i ;:1 T34 TS o, |
US/T7 it b ug ' L e R
X W2/ &l
-’é ';lﬂ\". G2
e e m ’i)_‘
| us/Mo L 5
~ gz oo owy 35 o |
B2 0 AN e S
BT
DOURLE DFLTA SINGLE PHASE
120,240 V. 60 HZ.
Lo
THREE PHASE DELTA ol
120/240 V. 60 HZ. | (l oy
- T T T
GROUND G3 G2 GI N i
TO LOAD

8235224-174PL 15 Rev A




Manual Generator Control Schematic

V2

LT

START SWITCH

8

; CAMSWI

N

RUN SWITCH

A

VA
U\

T

LVT

DIAODE

[1]

ﬁ/

mc/fmmc -
PSU +
VOLT METER

V-IN NEG
P SEHRGS

V]

87
87A
86
85

30

TIME METER
+

~N—H

10 AMP FUSE
1 AMP FUSE
2 AMP FUSE

2 AMP FUSE
2 AMP FUSE

ﬁ%wm-ooo

1
2
3
4
9
8
1
1
1

o —

96925-002

G

—_,—_—ON) =
AW

<
>
)
o

16

8235224-174PL



DSE7310 Generator Control Schematic

[ |
e
&
H*
LN}
Bile 3
: 5
<t RIS
o & 55as®
z E 2 Bq, @
0 B 38
> ; is
— ES FUEL
= B, ey N g
- IR 8 B
2
g ® | CHARGE ALT g&ﬁ @ IE
b L= [a®
-3 iy R R §
Lo 2| onrsssunesensor E
= = 3
B T | COOLANT TEWP SENSOR =
Q B3| e evrsenson % |
O & necnie sensor i & &
= 3 e sensor +
:
B | FLEX IBLE SENSOR =
SCR
B
T E A
b ol £ p
BCFAIL 4 2 2 g
al & = NORMALLY | =
ESTOP g E b
) z L3 TPUT G+ 2
ESICP @ z ol 2 B
START + 2
START - = sl 3
GND P
0 et
GHD g 5
BATT + z Sl
BATT + < b 2befs
2o - 5E 2 2w
m5Z 2 £3 gs
A= H 8 ]
8 Ea i o & ol | a 3
g B -8 BRIy
% g ; B % E w8 S n
Ao= 5 i 2, B
8
w0 z 2|z
THG o g
24 = 2 8 HE
o = El- e
% m= 2 o
i z 0
223 ’
3 [¥5]
S
=
X
=
(%)
=<
=
o5&
B e a B B @ | EI B B = B E BEEE
0N W R0 =50 oo w R BGNo oNoG;

JOLDINNOD 24
JOLDINNOD OV

8235224-174PL 17 Rev A




ECM Wiring Schematic

SEALUEL 3PIS BUILDEL pLE
mmmEEmc_mcmE:sEumccoﬁmgtgogmgw_so%,SE%m_E” E

“Az|al papuaLILInaal 75| 35N aseald E
00} §53LLIEL 3PIS AU ILIEW
D) 214 I3 W BN 35231 21 51N SMOLS [DOUAS SILL _ﬁ
00] SSELUEL 3PS BUILIEW
DL 210 1SIM] 35N B5E3| " 3UIM RIS SMOUS DOUIAS SILL © |

F
.
;
i
€

Slilvd B53u0 INIONS - _M_

3Zj5 PapUR WLIDIaI ZS| 51 hsg 0 Moansul [e13ads ou Sev yalLm aul| 3y L
SZI5 Al III313 PAPLALILIDIAI 75| 1301 1l 0] BEU IS0WNU auL
'UDIIMIS UL 3215 21

E=2
Wkl —2
B 6

Z1L~a45TE)

Lrd-viao .

e
"TOMLNOD NOIL INS HATVA

AT ECRESO

1 1CRES0

W TND I -d0

I SSATHS MU £
o1 X
DL OW

TIVTTETIL

P |
LINN
THD

[E] anuasom

[@]aav

=m

—— . b

[P1 MLUVLS-S0

N WA B S0

@ NI HHAQ ENCDNE VT

R O T TR T T —
| S T e p—
T a—
| S T i g g T T —

33 THAD SO
I THL 50

S0 TdIOS0

91 THAD SO

& TLSO0E-50
0 TSSAULA S0

—
) mom T

T 0B 50

® DVICATTY T

TIVIOS0

EVUVHI VT

LY ¥E

THLVI £

AT Bt

HNVED AL D1
FATAS 6

I JO@HL-VI ¥4

LII-VI 89

£IIS 98 65
ELUAG IS 6L

ST B

WSS 6|

OUVEVL 14
A5

‘TWNAL ALY
HOSHAS H

“IWHL B VOIVET TA
UOSNAS H

) TNV MNVHI
wosuz [

HDILISOd ¥ HOLOW 30

M
A SSTTHSUA ¥
A =

UOSKAS

TUNSSTHA

_ Am TOVH NOVINOD
—— WOSKAS =

1 D TEINY WIVD
1 HOSNES =

AU DS

LVIVI 2L

IVILVI T6

15000
UOSHAS H

AWEL L5008
UDSHES ﬂ

TEuzE ap

—wosms

HDILISOd TV

s e _ _ UOSHHS

TIWEW 51 €5

TAOIT Nﬂ

AT P04/ 17 107

—
WEIEANTS | @

(sv1) AupBuy - (ATIYIF [ELOSNpU] 1o} WYHAOVIA WDA

weiSeg Wo3
FLLAPLE WO vE

<
>
)
[~

18

8235224-174PL



	Title Page
	Drawing View428

	General 1
	Drawing View429
	Drawing View430

	Engine 1
	Drawing View432
	Drawing View433

	Engine 2
	Drawing View434

	ENGINE 3
	Drawing View435

	BASE ASM
	Drawing View436

	FUEL SYSTEM
	Drawing View439

	BATT 1
	Drawing View440
	Drawing View441

	Control 1
	Drawing View442

	Control 2
	Drawing View112
	Drawing View114

	Controls 3
	Drawing View170

	TERMINAL BOX 1
	Drawing View444

	TERMINAL BOX 2
	Drawing View446
	Drawing View447

	Generator 1
	Wiring Generator
	Wiring Controls
	Wiring Engine
	Blank Page



